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Rep. Larry Brewster (R)

Rep. Sherry Essmann (R)

Rep. Paul Fielder (R)

Sen. Greg Hertz (R)
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AGENDA (Attachment 1)

MONTANA LEGISLATIVE SERVICES DIVISION STAFF: JERRY HOWE, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR « ANGUS MACIVER, DIRECTOR, LEGISLATIVE
AUDIT DIVISION « AMY CARLSON, DIRECTOR, LEGISLATIVE FISCAL DIVISION « TODD EVERTS, DIRECTOR, LEGAL SERVICES OFFICE -
DALE GOW, CIO, OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION SERVICES « RACHEL WEISS, RESEARCH DIRECTOR « ANGIE CARTER,
FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER


http://legmt.gov/
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Revenue/Meetings/May-2024/1.0-may2024-agenda.pdf

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
13:00:05 Presiding Officer Becky Beard called the meeting to order at 1:00 PM. The
committee secretary took roll.

PROPERTY TAX MODERNIZATION STUDY: COMBINING EQUALIZATION MILLS
13:00:44 Megan Moore, Lead Staff, Legislative Services Division (LSD)

County Equalization Mills: Accounting
13:01:44 Pad McCracken, LSD
EXHIBIT1

Committee Questions/Discussion
13:08:46 Presiding Officer Becky Beard

13:09:09 Pad McCracken

County Equalization Mills: Accounting Continued
13:11:05 Pad McCracken

Committee Questions/Discussion
13:16:18 Vice Presiding Officer Mark Thane

13:16:40 Pad McCracken
13:17:27 Rep. Paul Fielder
13:18:06 Pad McCracken

County Equalization Mills: Non-Levy Revenue
13:18:35 Megan Moore
EXHIBIT2

Committee Questions/Discussion
13:32:03 Sen. Greg Hertz

13:32:21 Megan Moore

13:33:51 Pad McCracken

13:34:49 Megan Moore

13:35:26 Rep. Sherry Essmann
13:36:11 Megan Moore

13:37:11 Sen. Shannon O'Brien
13:38:25 Pad McCracken

13:39:14 Presiding Officer Becky Beard
13:40:04 Rep. Larry Brewster

13:40:48 Megan Moore

13:41:32 Rep. Sherry Essmann
13:42:01 Presiding Officer Becky Beard


https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Revenue/Meetings/May-2024/2.1-county-equalization.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Revenue/Meetings/May-2024/2.2-school-NLR.pdf

Legislation to Fix State Equalization Mills (PD 25)
13:42:22 Megan Moore
EXHIBIT3

Committee Questions/Discussion
13:45:04 Sen. Jeremy Trebas

13:45:55 Sen. Greg Hertz

13:46:19 Megan Moore

13:46:39 Vice Presiding Officer Mark Thane
13:47:55 Presiding Officer Becky Beard
13:48:48 Sen. Greg Hertz

13:50:49 Presiding Officer Becky Beard
13:50:58 Vice Presiding Officer Mark Thane

Public Comment on Combining Equalization Mills
13:52:12 Dylan Cole, Department of Revenue (DOR)

13:54:39 Bob Story, Montana Taxpayers Association
14:04:13 Pam Holmquist, County Commissioner, Flathead County

Committee Work Session
14:06:29 Presiding Officer Becky Beard

14:06:49 Sen. Greg Hertz

14:07:10 Megan Moore

14:08:56 Pad McCracken

14:09:34 Presiding Officer Becky Beard
14:09:36 Vice Presiding Officer Mark Thane
14:11:08 Sen. Jeremy Trebas

14:12:23 Presiding Officer Becky Beard
14:14:58 Rep. Larry Brewster

14:16:00 Rep. Sherry Essmann
14:17:46 Rep. Paul Fielder

14:20:27 Presiding Officer Becky Beard
14:20:32 Sen. Greg Hertz

14:21:35 Presiding Officer Becky Beard
14:21:49 Megan Moore

14:22:42 Sen. Shannon O'Brien
14:24:16 Presiding Officer Becky Beard

TAX CREDIT REVIEW: HISTORICAL PRESERVATION TAX CREDIT FOLLOW-UP
14:25:53 Megan Moore
EXHIBIT4


https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Revenue/Meetings/May-2024/2.3-fix-school-mills.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Revenue/Meetings/January-2024/1.3-historical-preservation.pdf

Panel on Use and Impact of Credit

14:27:14
14:28:45

14:39:09
14:51:03
14:51:10
15:02:44
15:08:27

Sen. Jeremy Trebas left the room.

Peter Brown, State Historical Preservation Office (SHPO)
EXHIBIT5S
Jenny Buddenborg, Executive Director, Preserve Montana (See Exhibit 5)

Sen. Jeremy Trebas joined the meeting.

Randy Hafer, High Plains Architects (See Exhibit 5)

David Mark, One Health (See Exhibit 5)

Heather McMilin, Project Development Director, Homeward (See Exhibit 5)

Committee Questions/Discussion

15:23:14
15:23:24
15:23:39
15:24:02
15:25:29
15:27:08
15:27:35
15:29:47
15:30:08
15:31:52
15:32:22
15:33:06
15:33:44
15:34:51

Presiding Officer Becky Beard
Sen. Greg Hertz

Jenny Buddenborg

Heather McMilin

Randy Hafer

Presiding Officer Becky Beard
Heather McMilin

Rep. Sherry Essmann
Heather McMilin

Sen. Shannon O'Brien

Peter Brown

Rep. Paul Fielder

Heather McMilin

Randy Hafer

Other State Historical Preservation Credits

15:36:37

Megan Moore (See Exhibit 4)
EXHIBIT6

Public Comment on Historical Preservation Tax Credit Follow-Up

15:38:00

NONE

Committee Work Session

15:38:25
15:38:32
15:40:12
15:40:39
15:41:30
15:41:40
15:41:56

Presiding Officer Becky Beard
Rep. Larry Brewster

Vice Presiding Officer Mark Thane
Megan Moore

Sen. Greg Hertz

Megan Moore

Presiding Officer Becky Beard


https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Revenue/Meetings/May-2024/3.3-preserve-MT.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Revenue/Meetings/May-2024/3.1-state-historic-credits.pdf

15:42:11 Rep. Larry Brewster
15:42:19 Presiding Officer Becky Beard

PROPERTY TAX MODERNIZATION STUDY: REAL PROPERTY EXEMPTION AUDIT

FOLLOW-UP

15:42:37 Bryce Kaatz, Bureau Chief, Property Assessment Division, DOR
EXHIBIT7

Review of March Exempt Property Review Draft (PD 23)
15:46:15 Megan Moore
EXHIBIT8

Public Comment on Real Property Exemption Audit Follow-Up
15:47:42 NONE

Committee Work Session
15:47:55 Sen. Shannon O’Brien left the meeting.

15:48:02 Presiding Officer Becky Beard.
15:48:38 Rep. Sherry Essmann

15:49:21 Megan Moore
Motion
15:49:46 Rep. Sherry Essmann moved to draft a committee bill with an eight-year

reappraisal cycle.

Discussion on the Motion
15:49:49 Rep. Larry Brewster

15:50:00 Rep. Sherry Essmann
15:51:13 Bryce Kaatz

15:52:17 Presiding Officer Becky Beard
15:52:50 Sen. Greg Hertz

15:53:14 Megan Moore

15:53:50 Sen. Greg Hertz

15:54:17 Presiding Officer Becky Beard

15:54:22 Vote: Carried unanimously by roll call vote.

AGENCY MONITORING: DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
15:55:08 Scott Mendenhall, Deputy Director, DOR

Tax Rebates Report
15:58:56 Renee Lemon, Deputy Administrator, Business and Income Tax Division
EXHIBIT9


https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Revenue/Meetings/May-2024/4.1-DOR-exempt-review.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Revenue/Meetings/March-2024/1.7-revised-exempt-review.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Revenue/Meetings/May-2024/5.1-DOR-rebate-report.pdf

Committee Questions/Discussion
16:07:24 Vice Presiding Officer Mark Thane

16:07:50 Renee Lemon
16:08:02 Presiding Officer Becky Beard

Property Appeals Update
16:08:15 Bryce Kaatz
EXHIBIT10

Land Classification Study Working Group Update
16:09:58 Scott Mendenhall

Committee Questions/Discussion
16:13:32 Presiding Officer Becky Beard

16:13:48 Scott Mendenhall

Major Case Update
16:14:55 Dave Stewart, Chief Legal Counsel
EXHIBIT11

Public Comment on Department of Revenue
16:18:00 NONE

PROPERTY TAX MODERNIZATION STUDY: GOVERNOR’S PROPERTY TAX TASK FORCE
UPDATE
16:18:24 Megan Moore

16:22:45 Sen. Greg Hertz

Public Comment on Governor’s Property Tax Task Force update
16:27:47 Bob Story

Committee Work Session
16:37:14 Sen. Jeremy Trebas

16:38:15 Sen. Greg Hertz

16:39:23 Presiding Officer Becky Beard
16:40:29 Sen. Greg Hertz

16:43:38 Sen. Jeremy Trebas

16:44:57 Presiding Officer Becky Beard

Public Comment on any other topic within the Committee's Jurisdiction
16:45:18 NONE

ADJOURNMENT
Adjournment: 16:46:02


https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Revenue/Meetings/May-2024/5.4-DOR-prop-appeals.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Revenue/Meetings/May-2024/5.5-DOR-major-case.pdf



